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Board of Directors Meeting



Confirmation of a Quorum





Workshop or Public Hearing(s)



Public Comments



Consent Agenda Items
1. Approval of Minutes of the October 13, 2025 Regular Board Meeting -

2. Consideration and Approval of the Bid from Central Air and Heating Services, LLC for 
Replacement of the Unit 10 Turbine Cooling Tower at the Silas Ray Power Plant - Cory 
Carswell

3. Consideration and Possible Action to Authorize the General Manager and Chief Executive 
Officer to Negotiate and Execute Professional Engineering Services Contracts for 
Designs of Titan Substation T3 Addition - Javier Martinez, Jr, Cesar A. Cortinas

4. Consideration and Possible Action to Renew the Contract for Security Guard Services -
Eduardo Martinez



Items for Individual Consideration



General Manager's Report 
a. Board Calendar
b. Industry and Brownsville Public Utilities Board Updates



Board Calendar



Consideration and Action on Items 
Pulled Out of Consent



Staff Reports and Presentations to 
the Board

a. Cameron County Resaca Program Presentation - Rene Mariscal

b. Presentation and Discussion of the Brownsville Public Utilities Board's Financial 
Performance Report for the Period Ended November 30, 2025 - David Medrano

c. Quarterly Report on GM/CEO Procurement Authorizations-4th Quarter October-
December 2025 - Diane Solitaire 

d. Drought Update - Jaime Flores



Department of Resilience and Natural Resources
Resaca Restoration Program

BROWNSVILLE PUB BOARD MEETING 

JANUARY 12, 2026
12

Cameron County 



Department of Resilience and Natural 
Resources (CCDRNR)
- Created in November 2023 (FY2024) by Commissioners Court

- FY2025 
◦ First Year with a dedicated budget
◦ Two staffers hired:
◦ Regional Stormwater Manager
◦ Coastal Resources Specialist

- FY2026
◦ Planning on hiring two more staffers 
◦ GIS Technician and Coastal Resources Specialist
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CCDRNR – Mission and Vision
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Mission: To foster holistic community resilience in Cameron County by restoring, protecting 
and enhancing its natural resources through education, nature-based innovation and 
technology, with a regional perspective. 

Vision: A Cameron County where its communities, economy and natural resources flourish 
together, guided by innovation, sustainable stewardship, and long-term regional 
collaboration.



CCDRNR – Scope
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• Floodplain Management

• Drainage and Flood Protection

• Coastal Project and Shoreline Management

• Green Infrastructure and Nature-based solutions projects

• Water Supply (Regional Planning and Coordination)

• Natural Capital Asset Management for resilience and economic development 



CCDRNR- Grant Funding
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CCDRNR has secured funding from multiple sources: 

- TGLO Coastal Management Program (CMP) and Coastal Erosion Protection and Response 
Program (CEPRA)

- TWDB Flood Infrastructure Fund (FIF)

- TCEQ 319 non-point source program

- HUD- CDBG

- USACE CAP 165a and WRDA 729

- RESTORE B2-FPL3

Total Funds Secured $  34,971,540.66
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County-Wide Resaca Restoration Initiative Inception 
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Total Project Cost:  $1,470,181 

Project done by Precinct 1 Public Works Crews

Project consisted of cleaning and re-grading the existing Resaca along 
with the installation of approximately 902 linear feet of reinforced 
concrete box culverts from the Resaca to Cameron County Drainage 
District #1 drainage ditch South of Houston Road.

• Construction of additional drainage outfall and clearing of 22Ac of 
overgrown resaca bed to increase flood waters detention/retention 
capacity

• FEMAs/TDEM Hazard Mitigation Grant Program covered 75% of the 
total cost

• TWDB FIF covered 12.5% of the total cost of the project
• March 2025 storms flood waters caused no damage to the 

subdivision

Paso Real Drainage Improvements Project – Precinct 1

1 Environmental 

2
Preliminary 
Engineering

3 ROW & Utilities

4 Design

5 Funding

6
Construction 
Completed - 2024
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USACE Multipurpose Resaca Restoration Project (2025)

Project Description:

• Restore resacas’ hydrologic and ecosystem capabilities by directing flood waters into 
these vestigial distributary canals of the Rio Grande

• Reestablish hydrologic periodicity to the resacas, their ecosystem services and ecologic 
functions

• Increased multijurisdictional resilience, enhanced water quality using nature-based 
solutions; habitat rehabilitation and ecosystem services restoration

• Nation-wide competition for a fully funded project (no local match required) 

Total Federal/State Share County Share

Up to 

$ 20 M

Up to 

 $20 M $ 0.00 



Project Goals:

• Restore resacas’ hydrologic and ecosystem capabilities by directing flood waters into these 
vestigial distributary canals of the Rio Grande

• Reestablish hydrologic periodicity to the resacas, their ecosystem services and ecologic 
functions

• Increased multijurisdictional resilience

• Enhanced water quality using nature-based solutions

• Habitat rehabilitation and ecosystem services restoration

USACE CAP 165(a)- Resaca Restoration Pilot Project (2025)



Potential sites- Olmito Area

USACE CAP 165(a)- Resaca Restoration Pilot Project (2025)



Potential sites- Olmito Area

USACE CAP 165(a)- Resaca Restoration Pilot Project (2025)
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Resaca Restoration for Flood Protection (Concept; WRDA?)
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Resaca Restoration for Flood Protection (Concept; WRDA?)

Laureles Subdivision south view from FM 510; March 30, 2025



25

Resaca Restoration for Flood Protection (Concept; WRDA?)

La Esquina Subdivision north view; March 30, 2025
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Resaca Restoration for Flood Protection (Concept; WRDA?)

Project Description:

• Beneficial impacts: Colonia Green Valley Farms, La 
Esquina and Laureles

•  These three low-income subdivisions have 
experienced repetitive flooding, as they are situated 
between the Resaca de Los Fresnos and Resaca de Los 
Cuates (a low-lying area)

• This project aims to help flood prone areas drain faster, 
increased retention\detention capacity in the area, 
restore resacas 

• By flooding Sweeney Lake, we could increase water 
supply and add recreational opportunities for the 
community (fishing, kayaking, hike-and-bike trails, etc)
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Resaca Restoration for Flood Protection (Concept; WRDA?)

Sweeney/Cross Lake west view; March 30, 2025
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Resaca Restoration Future Opportunities

- Texas Coastal Resiliency Master Plan (TGLO)

- Hazard Mitigation Action Plan (TDEM)

- National Fish and Wildlife Foundation

- TWDB Flood Infrastructure Fund

- TWDB Texas Water Plan

- RESTORE Council B2-FL4 

 - WRDA 2022 

Subtitle B SEC. 8201

AUTHORIZATION OF PROPOSED FEASIBILITY

  STUDIES



Augusto Sánchez González
Department of Resilience and Natural Resources

augusto.sanchez@co.cameron.tx.us
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Financial Performance Report as of 
November 30, 2025

PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF THE BROWNSVILLE PUBLIC 
UTILITIES BOARD’S FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT

Miguel A. Perez

Chief Financial Officer

Finance Division

01/12/2026
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Executive Summary
 
Flow of  Funds: Adjusted Gross Revenues came in 
higher than budgeted due to reduced fuel and energy 
costs. YTD, $3,684,724 has been generated to 
replenish the improvement fund. Debt Service 
Coverage is at 2.25x, well above the 1.25x minimum.  

BPUB’s Average Bill is lower than both the average 
MOU bill and the average IOU bill for 1000 kwh. 

FPEC has generated an over-recovery of  $22.09M as 
of  November 30.  This will be used to offset future 
market uncertainty. 

All Key Financial Metrics are currently in 
compliance. 

CIP year-to-date actuals and committed total $6.2M and $36.9M 
respectively, which represent 47.2% of  the FY 2026 approved plan.

Personnel came in higher than budgeted by 1% and 
Non-Personnel expenses came in lower than 
budgeted primarily due to timing issues. 

COB Cash Transfer is higher than budgeted due to 
lower COB utility usage and a lower FPEC rate. 
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Statement of  Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
 FY 2026

NOVEMBER 2025 

 
FY 2025

NOVEMBER 2024 

1 Operating Revenues 41,196,036$       38,223,694$       
2 Less: Operating Expenses 34,874,313         30,158,064         
3 Operating Income 6,321,723           8,065,630           

4 Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) (3,385,116)          (3,849,373)          
5 Income (loss) before capital contributions 2,936,607           4,216,257           

6 Capital contributions 1,364,152           889,501              
7 Change in net position 4,300,759           5,105,758           

8 Net position at beginning of fiscal year 510,186,309       475,863,519       
9 Net position at end of period 514,487,068$     480,969,277$      

Notes:  
1. Excludes Southmost Regional Water Authority (a component unit of the BPUB)
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Summary of  Revenues & Expenses (Flow of  Funds)
 

YTD BUDGET YTD ACTUAL VARIANCE

1 Operating Revenues 41,110,607$     39,626,477$    (1,484,130)$    
2 Other Revenues 3,908,456        4,015,725        107,269          
3 Gross Revenues 45,019,063       43,642,202      (1,376,861)      

4 Less:  Fuel and SRWA 16,179,478       14,145,841      (2,033,637)      

5 Adjusted Gross Revenues 28,839,585       29,496,361      656,776          

6 Less:  Other Requirements (O&M, Non-Oper, Debt Svc) 23,704,062       22,862,001      (842,061)         

7 Balance Available After Requirements 5,135,523        6,634,360        1,498,837       

8 Less:  Total Cash/Utility Benefit to COB 2,883,958        2,949,636        65,678            

9 Balance Available for Transfers Out 2,251,565        3,684,724        1,433,159       

10 Less:  Transfers Out 2,251,565        2,251,576        11                   

11 Improvement Fund Replenishment -                   1,433,148        1,433,148       

12 Total Transfers 2,251,565$       3,684,724$      1,433,159$     

13 Debt Service Coverage Ratio 2.04 x 2.25 x

 
NOVEMBER 2025
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
O&M Expenses – Personnel (Budget vs. Actuals)

 

Note:
• The large variance in FY 2022 is attributed to the budgeted MAG study that wasn’t fully implemented until early FY 2023. 
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025 
O&M Expenses – Non-Personnel (Budget vs. Actuals)
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
City of  Brownsville Transfer Summary
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Average Electric Bill and 
Fuel and Purchased Energy Charge (FPEC)
 

BPUB
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
Capital Improvement Plan
Budget vs. Actual

Funding 
Source Amount % of Total

Pay as You Go $ 77,123,534.00    84.50%
Grants 8,646,108.00      9.47%
Impact Fees 4,691,314.00      5.14%
Resaca Fees 810,635.00          0.88%
Contributions -                        0.00%

TOTAL $ 91,271,591.00    100%

FY 2026 CIP PLAN
[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J]

LINE 
REF.  CATEGORY 

 APPROVED 
PLAN FOR FY 

2026 
 TRANSFERS 

IN (OUT) 

 AMENDED 
PLAN FOR FY 

2026 

 YTD ACTUAL 
AS OF 

11/30/2025 
 ADJUSTMENTS 
AS OF 11/30/2025 

 PROJECT 
BALANCE AS 
OF 11/30/2025 

 P.O. BALANCE 
AS OF 11/30/2025 

% BY 
CATEGORY

1 Customer Connections 1,562,000$     -$                   1,562,000$      433,587$         -$                        1,128,413$     101,528$            27.76%
2 Grant Funded 8,646,108       -                     8,646,108        939,261           -                          7,706,847       4,018,683           10.86%
3 Heavy Equipment and Vehicles 6,131,814       -                     6,131,814        21,954             -                          6,109,860       2,745,034           0.36%
4 Hidalgo Energy Center 945,000          -                     945,000           144,427           -                          800,573          -                          15.28%
5 In Design 10,637,049     75,643            10,712,692      234,135           -                          10,478,557     3,363,359           2.19%
6 Proposed Projects 19,886,283     (74,702)          19,811,581      15,311             -                          19,796,270     935,417              0.08%
7 Resaca Fee Funded Equipment 810,635          -                     810,635           76,400             -                          734,235          389,175              9.42%
8 Routine Activities 3,957,174       -                     3,957,174        1,242,390        -                          2,714,784       2,842,402           31.40%
9 Under Construction 27,615,424     74,702            27,690,126      3,043,100        -                          24,647,026     16,095,222         10.99%

10 Utility Relocations 8,903,395       (75,643)          8,827,752        34,370             -                          8,793,382       6,094,026           0.39%
11 Contract Development 2,176,709       -                     2,176,709        259                  -                          2,176,450       352,803              0.01%
12 Grand Total 91,271,591$   -$                   91,271,591$    6,185,194$      -$                        85,086,397$   36,937,649$       6.78%

Unaudited
DESCRIPTION FY 2021 FY 2022  FY 2023  FY 2024  FY 2025 

Approved Budget 90,795,286.00$    98,169,572.00$    92,133,995.00$    91,717,365.00$    76,099,290.00$    

Electric 10,932,832.00      12,766,187.00      16,239,713.00      20,234,443.00      25,037,918.00       
General 16,641,320.00      2,596,943.00        1,033,971.00        1,288,500.00        1,038,290.00         
Water 4,653,944.00        8,325,458.00        5,362,216.00        6,767,712.00        14,763,692.00       
Wastewater 4,084,570.00        6,976,183.00        6,116,850.00        7,937,983.00        13,103,997.00       
Total Expenditures 36,312,666.00$    30,664,771.00$    28,752,750.00$    36,228,638.00$    53,943,897.00$    

YTD % Incurred 40.0% 31.2% 31.2% 39.5% 70.9%

                                   CAPITAL SPENDING FIVE-YEAR HISTORY
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FY 2026 CIP Cash Flow
Planned vs Actual

12/15/2025 BROWNSVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 40
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Key Financial Metrics

Debt Service Coverage 
Ratio

Per Bond Covenant ~ 1.25x

Actual ~ 2.25x

Outstanding Debt
BPUB ~ $243,815,000

Annual Debt Service ~ 
$29,256,803

Debt to Capitalization 
Ratio 

Municipal Utility Median ~ 
38%

BPUB FY 2026 ~ 40%

Days Cash on Hand

Industry Standard ~ 180 
days

BPUB ~ 392 days

Bond Ratings
Moody’s: A2/Outlook Stable

Fitch: A/Outlook Stable

S&P: A-/Outlook Stable

All Reserves Fully 
Funded

Capital Improvement Reserve
$15,006,709 

Debt Service Reserves – 
Junior and Senior Liens
(Net of Surety Policies)

$16,788,502

Operating Cash Reserve 
$17,010,574
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Customer Receivable Metrics

Current 
Past Due 30 

Days
Past due 
60 Days

Past due 
90 Days Total

Value in Dollars 12,253,649.85 1,622,404.28 194,151.74 257,202.51 14,327,408.38 
% of Total Receivables 85.5% 11.3% 1.4% 1.8% 100%
Number of Accounts 35,799            8,977            2,015         608            47,399            

CUSTOMER RECEIVABLES AGING REPORT

MONTH NUMBER OF ACCOUNTS TOTAL ASSISTANCE 
RECEIVED

October-25 195                                     114,325.29$                         
November-25 82                                       27,635.25$                           
December-25
January-26
February-26
March-26
April-26
May-26
June-26
July-26
August-26
September-26
YTD Totals 141,960.54$                         

FISCAL YEAR 2026
UTILITY ASSISTANCE

FISCAL YEAR DAYS
  FY 2026 YTD 19.66

  FY 2025 21.76
  FY 2024 19.46
  FY 2023 20.08
  FY 2022 20.07
  FY 2021 21.77
  FY 2020 24.25

AVERAGE CUSTOMER RECEIVABLES 
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Glossary of  Terms

Bond Ratings – A measure of the quality and safety of a bond, based on the issuer’s financial condition; more specifically, an evaluation from a rating service indicating the likelihood that a debt 
issuer will be able to meet scheduled interest and principal repayments.  Typically, AAA is the highest (best), and D is the lowest (worst).  The Brownsville PUB is maintaining an “A2”, as rated by 
Moody’s, an “A” as rated by Standard & Poor’s, and an “A-” as rated by Fitch Ratings. “A” ratings denote expectations of low credit risk and a strong capacity for payment of financial 
commitments.  

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) – A plan that lays out the financing, location, and timing for capital improvement projects over several years. 

Debt to Capitalization Ratio – Indicates a utility funds a greater portion of capital needs on a pay-as-you-go basis and has capacity for additional borrowing for future needs. 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio – Formula that measures a firm’s available cash flow to pay current debt obligations. The ratio is calculated by dividing net operating revenues by debt service, 
including principal and interest.

Fuel & Purchased Energy Charge (FPEC) – An electric cost adjustment is the mechanism that tracks and passes through to customers the actual cost of purchased fuel or purchased electricity.  
The Brownsville PUB meets on a monthly basis to make FPEC adjustments if actual costs vary from forecasted prices.  Adjustments can be decreased or increased.

Improvement Fund CIP Funding – Deposit account used for meeting any capital improvements to the System.

Improvement Fund Replenishment – Deposit of any funds remaining after all debt requirements have been made.

Improvement Reserve Fund - Reserve account for future CIP projects.  The goal is to establish reserves of $15,000,000, as required by Bond Ordinance covenants.

IOU (Investor-Owned Utility) – A company that provides utility services that are privately run and own their infrastructure and equipment. 

MOU (Municipally-Owned Utility) – A non-profit utility provider that is owned and operated by the municipality it serves. 

Operating Reserve Funds – Reserve amount of not less than two months of budgeted O&M expenses ($17,000,000 minimum) for the current fiscal year.

Operating Revenues – Gross Revenues with respect to any period, after deducting the O&M expenses.

Other Non-Operating Expenses – Miscellaneous expenses, debt discounts/expenses and other interest expenses.

Other Non-Operating Revenues – Revenues consisting of TCI – Pole Rental charges, miscellaneous income and billing discounts.

Other Revenues – Revenues consisting of other sales, forfeited discounts (penalties), connection and service charges and TCOS charges.

PAY-AS-YOU-GO – The principle or practice of financing expenditures with surplus funds that are currently available rather than borrowed.

Surety Policy - A financial guaranty insurance policy that insures payment of principal of and interest on Bonds that is issued simultaneously with the delivery of the Bonds
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Statement of  Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position*
As of  November 30, 2025

November 2025 FY 2026 YTD

Operating Revenues:
1.    Sales and Service Charges 15,519,051$              29,750,940$            
2.    Fuel Collection 4,423,478                  9,380,335                
3.    Fuel (over) Under Billings 1,015,165                  2,855,330                
4. Less rate stabilization -                                -                           
5.    Less utilities service to the City of Brownsville, Texas (382,762)                   (790,569)                  
6. Total Operating Revenues 20,574,932                41,196,036              

Operating Expenses:
7.    Purchased power and fuel 5,438,640                  12,235,664              
8.    Personnel services 7,851,590                  11,410,845              
9.    Materials and supplies 906,998                     1,453,632                

10.    Repairs and maintenance 468,678                     649,243                   
11.    Contractual and other services 3,507,367                  4,796,952                
12.    Depreciation 2,165,085                  4,327,977                
13. Total Operating Expenses 20,338,358                34,874,313              
14. Operating Income (Loss) 236,574$                   6,321,723$              
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Statement of  Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position*
As of  November 30, 2025 - continued

November 2025 FY 2026 YTD
Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):

15.   SRWA other water supply (575,155)                   (1,487,402)               
16.   Investment and interest income 928,754                     1,611,037                
17.   Operating grant revenue 210,470                     210,470                   
18.   Interest expense (806,914)                   (2,024,319)               
19.   Other 18                             464,165                   
20.   Gain (loss) on disposition of capital assets -                            -                               
21.   Payments to City of Brownsville (1,103,100)                (2,159,067)               
22. Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) (1,345,927)                (3,385,116)               
23. Income (loss) before capital contributions (1,109,353)                2,936,607                
24. Capital contributions 871,297                     1,364,152                
25. Change in net position (238,056)                   4,300,759                

26. Net position at beginning of year 514,725,124              510,186,309            
27. Net position at end of year 514,487,068$            514,487,068$          

*Excludes Southmost Regional Water Authority (a component unit of the BPUB)  
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance Report
As of  November 30, 2025
Summary of  Revenues & Expenses (Flow of  Funds)
 November 2025 FY 2026 YTD

1. Operating Revenues 18,213,455$                         37,941,311$           
2. Off System Energy Sales 1,685,166                             1,685,166               

3.      Net Operating Revenues 19,898,621                           39,626,477             

4. Other Revenues 1,059,071                             2,360,126               
5. Interest from Investments 563,546                                1,104,874               
6. Other Non-Operating Income 111,042                                550,725                   
7.      Gross Revenues 21,632,280                           43,642,202             
8. Less:
9. Fuel & Energy Costs 5,438,641                             12,235,664             
10. Off System Energy Expenses 759,866                                759,866                   
11. SRWA 575,155                                1,150,311               

12.      Adjusted Gross Revenues 14,858,618                           29,496,361             

13. O&M Expenses 11,968,153                           17,550,805             
14. Other Non-Operating Expenses -                                        24,658                     

15.       Total Expenses 11,968,153                           17,575,463             

16. Debt Service Obligation 2,881,608                             5,286,538               

17.      Total Requirements 14,849,761                           22,862,001             
      (Excluding Fuel & SRWA)
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance Report
As of  November 30, 2025
Summary of  Revenues & Expenses (Flow of  Funds) - continued
 November 2025 FY 2026 YTD    

18. Balance Available After Requirements 8,857$                                  6,634,360$             

19. Total Cash/Utility Benefit to COB 1,485,862$                           2,949,636$             
 

20.      Balance Available for Transfers Out (1,477,005)$                         3,684,724$             

21. Balance Available for Transfers Out:

22. Operating Subaccount - Fuel Adjustment -$                                          -$                            
23. Power Supply Stabilization Reserve 183,333                                366,670                   
24. Decomissioning Reserve 166,666                                333,340                   
25. Improvement Fund - CIP Funding 562,694                                1,125,385               
26. Improvement Fund (Resaca Fee) - Resaca CIP Funding 213,088                                426,181                   
27. Total Transfers Out 1,125,781                             2,251,576               
28. Balance Available to PUB:

29. Improvement Fund Replenishment (2,602,786)                           1,433,148               

30.      Total (1,477,005)$                         3,684,724$             
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Statements of  Net Position*
As of  November 30, 2025

  

 FY 2026 YTD 
Unaudited
SEPT 2025

ASSETS
Current Assets:

1.    Cash - unrestricted 4,392,848$           4,853,137$           
2.    Investments - unrestricted 28,945,213           39,795,829           
3. Due from other governments 1,299,948             1,919,029             
4. Receivables 28,598,245           31,969,360           
5.    Interest receivable 800,675                592,786                
6.    Inventories 10,821,969           10,774,075           
7.    Prepaid expense 2,091,846             1,407,373             
8.  Total Current Assets 76,950,744           91,311,590           

Non-Current Assets:
9.    Cash-restricted 21,382                  26,081                  
10.    Investments - restricted 186,888,451         181,792,699         
11.    Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 620,972,070         618,986,895         
12.    Regulatory Assets 2,370,082             1,833,146             
13.    Post-Employment Benefits 17,207,739           17,001,495           
14. Total Non-Current Assets 827,459,724         819,640,316         
15. Total Assets 904,410,468         910,951,907         

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
16.    Deferred charge on refunding 12,069,083           11,815,285           
17.    Unrealized Contribution Related/Pension 14,767,355           14,767,355           
18.    Deferred Credit-fuel under recovery -                        -                            
19. Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 26,836,438           26,582,640           
20. Total Assets plus Deferred Outflows of Resources 931,246,906$       937,534,546$       
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Statements of  Net Position*
As of  November 30, 2025 - continued

  

 FY 2026 YTD 
Unaudited
SEPT 2025

   LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Current Liabilities:

21.    Accounts payable 18,767,733$         26,736,346$         
22.    Accrued Vacation & Sick Leave 7,175,340             6,917,630             
23. Due to primary government 2,129,725             3,719,604             
24. Total Current Liabilities 28,072,798           37,373,580           

Current Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets:
25.    Accounts Payable and accrued liabilities 6,829,022             7,700,584             
26.    Accrued interest 2,464,584             772,828                
27.    Customer Deposits 6,246,992             6,288,372             
28.    Bonds payable - current redemption 19,423,903           18,975,000           
29.    Commercial Paper -                        30,000,000           
30. Total Current Restricted Libilities 34,964,501           63,736,784           
31. Total Current Liabilities 63,037,299           101,110,363         

Non-Current Liabilities:
32.    Bonds payable 270,231,136         239,914,002         
33.    Other Post -employment benefits 15,977,822           15,977,822           
34.    Net Pension Liability 34,693,620           34,693,620           
35.    Self Insurance worker's compensation claims 179,565                156,704                
36. Total Non-Current liabilities 321,082,143         290,742,148         
37. Total Liabilities 384,119,442         391,852,511         
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Statements of  Net Position*
As of  November 30, 2025 - continued

  

 FY 2026 YTD 
Unaudited
SEPT 2025

              DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
38.    Deferred Credit-fuel over recovery 22,085,940           24,941,270           
39.    Unrealized Contributions and losses related to pension 10,554,456           10,554,456           
40. Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 32,640,396           35,495,726           
41. Total Liabilities plus Deferred Inflows of Resources 416,759,838         427,348,237         

Net Position:
42.    Invested in capital assets 345,749,623         343,735,167         

   Restricted for:
43.    Debt Service 7,283,470             2,314,959             
44.    Repair and replacement 152,167,052         153,738,120         
45.    Operating reserve 17,010,574           17,026,255           
46.    Fuel adjustment subaccount -                        -                            
47.    Capital Projects -                        -                            
48.    Unrestricted (7,723,651)            (6,628,192)            
49. Total Net Position 514,487,068         510,186,309         

50.
Total Liabilities Plus Deferred Inflows of Resources
   Plus Net Position 931,246,906$       937,534,546$       

*Excludes Southmost Regional Water Authority (a component unit of the BPUB)
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2025-2026 2025-2026 2024-2025
BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

TOTAL UTILITY TOTAL UTILITY TOTAL UTILITY

1. Operating Revenues $ 41,110,607               $ 37,941,311               $ 34,742,067               
2. Off System Energy Sales -                            1,685,166                 2,458,085                 
3.      Net Operating Revenues 41,110,607               39,626,477               37,200,152               

4. Other Revenues 2,697,211                 2,360,126                 1,834,839                 
5. Interest from Investments 800,000                    1,104,874                 967,857                    
6. Other Non-Operating Revenues 411,245                    550,725                    247,528                    
7.      Gross Revenues 45,019,063               43,642,202               40,250,376               

8. Less:
9. Fuel & Energy Costs 15,029,167               12,235,664               10,222,828               
10. Off System Energy Expenses -                            759,866                    1,304,631                 
11. SRWA - O&M 796,856                    796,856                    855,457                    
12. SRWA - Debt Service 353,455                    353,455                    352,480                    
13.      Adjusted Gross Revenues 28,839,585               29,496,361               27,514,980               

14. O&M Expenses 18,570,457               17,550,805               13,718,017               
15. Other Non-Operating Expenses 183,333                    24,658                      203,002                    
16.      Net Revenues $ 10,085,794               $ 11,920,898               $ 13,593,961               

17. Less:
18. Debt Service Obligation $ 4,925,270                 $ 5,191,467                 $ 4,609,315                 
19. Commercial Paper Expense 25,000                      95,071                      330,593                    
20.      Balance Available After Debt Service 5,135,525                 6,634,360                 8,654,053                 

21. COB Usage $ 972,384                    $ 790,569                    $ 811,295                    
22. COB Cash Transfer 1,911,574                 2,159,067                 1,940,203                 
23.      Total Cash/Utility Benefit COB 2,883,958                 2,949,636                 2,751,498                 
25. Balance Available for Transfers Out $ 3,223,951                 $ 3,684,724                 $ 5,902,555                 

26. Balance Available for Transfers Out: ANNUAL YTD
27.    Operating Subaccount - Fuel Adjustment (Plant) $ -                            $ -                            
28.    Power Supply Stabilization Reserve 2,200,000                 366,670                    
29.    Decomissioning Reserve 2,000,000                 333,340                    
30.    Improvement Fund-CIP Funding 6,752,326                 1,125,385                 
31.    Improvement Fund (Resaca Fee) - Resaca CIP Funding 2,557,061                 426,181                    
32. Total Transfers Out $ 13,509,387               $ 2,251,576                 

33. Balance Available to PUB:
34.    Improvement Fund - Replenishment -                            1,433,148                 
35. Total $ 13,509,387               $ 3,684,724                 

STATEMENT OF TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSES
2025-2026 YTD NOVEMBER ACTUAL 
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2025-2026 2025-2026 2024-2025
 BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

ELECTRIC ELECTRIC ELECTRIC

1. Operating Revenues $ 28,756,489               $ 25,985,788            $ 23,502,639               
2. Off System Energy Sales -                            1,685,166              2,458,085                 
3.      Net Operating Revenues 28,756,489               27,670,954            25,960,724               

4. Other Revenues 2,413,966                 2,009,440              1,550,158                 
5. Interest from Investments 480,000                    662,924                 581,209                    
6. Other Non-Operating Revenues 328,873                    466,493                 159,824                    
7.      Gross Revenues 31,979,328               30,809,811            28,251,915               

8. Less:
9. Fuel & Energy Costs 15,029,167               12,235,664            10,222,828               
10. Off System Energy Expenses -                            759,866           1,304,631                 
11. SRWA - O&M -                            -                         -                            
12. SRWA - Debt Service -                            -                         -                            
13.      Adjusted Gross Revenues 16,950,161               17,814,281            16,724,456               

14. O&M Expenses 10,263,185               9,255,635              6,820,768                 
15. Other Non-Operating Expenses 83,333                      902                        187,598                    
16.      Net Revenues $ 6,603,643                 $ 8,557,744              $ 9,716,090                 

17. Less:
18. Debt Service Obligation $ 3,241,751                 $ 3,539,310              $ 3,248,677                 
19. Commercial Paper Expense 17,500                      48,553                   180,207                    
20.      Balance Available After Debt Service 3,344,392                 4,969,881              6,287,206                 

21. COB Usage $ 726,667                    $ 531,125                 $ 588,487                    
22. COB Cash Transfer 968,349                    1,250,303              1,083,959                 
23.      Total Cash/Utility Benefit COB 1,695,016                 1,781,428              1,672,446                 
25. Balance Available for Transfers Out $ 2,376,043                 $ 3,188,453              $ 4,614,760                 

26. Balance Available to Transfers Out: ANNUAL YTD
27.    Operating Subaccount - Fuel Adjustment (Plant) $ -                            $ -                         
28.    Power Supply Stabilization Reserve 2,200,000                 366,670                 
29.    Decomissioning Reserve 2,000,000                 333,340                 
30.    Improvement Fund-CIP Funding 5,696,256                 949,373                 
31.    Improvement Fund (Resaca Fee) - Resaca CIP Funding -                            -                         
32. Total Transfers Out $ 9,896,256                 $ 1,649,383              

33. Balance Available to PUB:
34.    Improvement Fund - Replenishment -                            1,539,070              
35. Total $ 9,896,256                 $ 3,188,453              

STATEMENT OF TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSES
2025-2026 YTD NOVEMBER ACTUAL 
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2025-2026 2025-2026 2024-2025
 BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL
WATER WATER WATER

1. Operating Revenues $ 6,725,965                 $ 6,454,665                 $ 6,215,117                 
2. Off System Energy Sales -                            -                            -                            
3.      Net Operating Revenues 6,725,965                 6,454,665                 6,215,117                 

4. Other Revenues 150,789                    213,405                    174,197                    
5. Interest from Investments 160,000                    220,975                    193,324                    
6. Other Non-Operating Revenues 41,186                      42,116                      43,852                      
7.      Gross Revenues 7,077,940                 6,931,161                 6,626,490                 

8. Less:
9. Fuel & Energy Costs -                            -                            -                            
10. Off System Energy Expenses -                            -                            -                            
11. SRWA - O&M 796,856                    796,856                    855,457                    
12. SRWA - Debt Service 353,455                    353,455                    352,480                    
13.      Adjusted Gross Revenues 5,927,629                 5,780,850                 5,418,553                 

14. O&M Expenses 4,079,262                 4,283,423                 3,370,305                 
15. Other Non-Operating Expenses 50,000                      4,445                        -                            
16.      Net Revenues $ 1,798,367                 $ 1,492,982                 $ 2,048,248                 

17. Less:
18. Debt Service Obligation $ 748,590                    $ 732,201                    $ 594,803                    
19. Commercial Paper Expense 3,750                        21,448                      89,425                      
20.      Balance Available After Debt Service 1,046,027                 739,333                    1,364,020                 

21. COB Usage $ 135,633                    $ 142,535                    $ 124,652                    
22. COB Cash Transfer 457,130                    435,550                    417,203                    
23.      Total Cash/Utility Benefit COB 592,763                    578,085                    541,855                    
25. Balance Available for Transfers Out $ 588,897                    $ 161,248                    $ 822,165                    

 
26. Balance Available to Transfers Out: ANNUAL YTD
27.    Operating Subaccount - Fuel Adjustment (Plant) $ -                            $ -                            
28.    Power Supply Stabilization Reserve -                            -                            
29.    Decomissioning Reserve -                            -                            
30.    Improvement Fund-CIP Funding 162,521                    27,087                      
31.    Improvement Fund (Resaca Fee) - Resaca CIP Funding 2,557,061                 426,181                    
32. Total Transfers Out $ 2,719,582                 $ 453,268                    

33. Balance Available to PUB:
34.    Improvement Fund - Replenishment -                            (292,020)                   
35. Total $ 2,719,582                 $ 161,248                    

STATEMENT OF TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSES
2025-2026 YTD NOVEMBER ACTUAL 
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2025-2026 2025-2026 2024-2025
 BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

WASTEWATER WASTEWATER WASTEWATER

1. Operating Revenues $ 5,628,153                 $ 5,500,858                 $ 5,024,311                 
2. Off System Energy Sales -                            -                            -                            
3.      Net Operating Revenues 5,628,153                 5,500,858                 5,024,311                 

4. Other Revenues 132,456                    137,281                    110,484                    
5. Interest from Investments 160,000                    220,975                    193,324                    
6. Other Non-Operating Revenues 41,186                      42,116                      43,852                      
7.      Gross Revenues 5,961,795                 5,901,230                 5,371,971                 

8. Less:
9. Fuel & Energy Costs -                            -                            -                            
10. Off System Energy Expenses -                            -                            -                            
11. SRWA - O&M -                            -                            -                            
12. SRWA - Debt Service -                            -                            -                            
13.      Adjusted Gross Revenues 5,961,795                 5,901,230                 5,371,971                 

14. O&M Expenses 4,228,010                 4,011,747                 3,526,944                 
15. Other Non-Operating Expenses 50,000                      19,311                      15,404                      
16.      Net Revenues $ 1,683,785                 $ 1,870,172                 $ 1,829,623                 

17. Less:
18. Debt Service Obligation $ 934,929                    $ 919,956                    $ 765,835                    
19. Commercial Paper Expense 3,750                        25,070                      60,961                      
20.      Balance Available After Debt Service 745,106                    925,146                    1,002,827                 

21. COB Usage $ 110,084                    $ 116,909                    $ 98,156                      
22. COB Cash Transfer 486,095                    473,214                    439,041                    
23.    Total Cash/Utility Benefit COB Transferred 596,179                    590,123                    537,197                    
25. Balance Available for Transfers Out $ 259,011                    $ 335,023                    $ 465,630                    

26. Balance Available to Transfers Out: ANNUAL YTD
27.    Operating Subaccount - Fuel Adjustment (Plant) $ -                            $ -                            
28.    Power Supply Stabilization Reserve -                            -                            
29.    Decomissioning Reserve -                            -                            
30.    Improvement Fund-CIP Funding 893,549                    148,925                    
31.    Improvement Fund (Resaca Fee) - Resaca CIP Funding -                            -                            
32. Total Transfers Out $ 893,549                    $ 148,925                    

33. Balance Available to PUB:
34.    Improvement Fund - Replenishment -                            186,098                    
35. Total $ 893,549                    $ 335,023                    

STATEMENT OF TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES AND EXPENSES
2025-2026 YTD NOVEMBER ACTUAL 
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Demand Investments Totals

* 1. Capital Improvement Reserve -$                    15,006,709$       15,006,709$         

2. City Transfer Fund -                      1,057,394           1,057,394             
3. Clearing Account -                      -                          -                            
4. AP Clearing Account -                      -                          -                            

* 5. Commercial Paper 2                         -                          2                           

6. Dental Insurance 82,895                1,254,187           1,337,082             

7. Employee Health 9,981                  1,024,328           1,034,309             
* 8. EPA Grants -                      -                          -                            

9. Flexible Spending -                      309,490              309,490                

* 10. Improvement Fund 10,670                92,557,866         92,568,536           

* 11. Improvement Impact Fees 10,710                16,005,382         16,016,092           

* 12. Improvement Water Rights -                      5,547,918           5,547,918             

* 13. Resaca Fees 1 -                      8,703,879           8,703,879             

* 14. Junior Lien Debt Service I&S -                      14,350                14,350                  

* 15. Junior Lien Reserve Fund -                      118,409              118,409                

* 16. Meter Deposit -                      7,984,151           7,984,151             

* 17. Operating Reserve Cash -                      17,010,574         17,010,574           
18. Other Post Employment Benefit -                      -                          -                            
19. Payroll -                      -                          -                            

20. Plant Fund 4,271,505           14,902,584         19,174,089           
* 21. Senior Debt Service I&S Fund -                      7,269,120           7,269,120             
* 22. Senior Lien Reserve Fund -                      16,670,092         16,670,092           
* 23. Share Fund 59                       126,010              126,069                

24. Workers Compensation 28,408                5,721,211           5,749,619             
25. Power Supply Stabilization Reserve -                      2,383,337           2,383,337             
26. Decommissioning Reserve -                      2,166,673           2,166,673             

$ 4,414,230           $ 215,833,664       $ 220,247,894         
NOTES:
1 Resaca Fee revenues will be used to fund future grant matching commitments.
* Restricted Assets

Total

STATEMENT OF DEMAND ACCOUNTS & INVESTMENTS
November 30, 2025
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance 
As of  November 30, 2025
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Millions
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Millions
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Millions
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Electric Sales
 

80.0

95.0

110.0

125.0

140.0

155.0

170.0

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept

FY 2025 Actual kWh Sales FY 2026 Actual kWh Sales thru November
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Millions

November FY25 5 Yr. Avg. kWh  109
November FY26 Actual kWh        121
November FY26 kWh Budgeted  110
November FY25 Actual kWh        115

FY 2026 November YTD - 248,631,411         
FY 2025 November YTD - 238,349,308         

Difference - 10,282,103           

FY 2026 Budget Variance YTD kWh - 11,867,344           
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Water Sales
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5 Year (FY 2021 - FY 2025) Average Water Sales FY 2026 Budgeted Water Sales

November FY25 5 Yr. Avg. Gals.       554
November FY26 Gals. Budgeted       558
November FY26 Actual Gals.             565
November FY25 Actual Gals.             541

FY 2026 November YTD - 1,081,031,000      
FY 2025 November YTD - 1,056,077,000      

Difference - 24,954,000           

FY 2026 Budget Variance YTD kWh - (57,842,048)          
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Wastewater Flows
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5 Year (FY 2021 - FY 2025) Average Wastewater Flows FY 2026 Budgeted Wastewater Flows

Millions

November FY25 5 Yr. Avg. Gals.   388
November FY26 Gals. Budgeted   398
November FY26 Actual Gals.         412
November FY25 Actual Gals.         380

FY 2026 November YTD - 795,434,120         
FY 2025 November YTD - 743,095,605         

Difference - 52,338,515           

FY 2026 Budget Variance YTD kWh - (16,198,880)          



Investor Owned Utilities
Residential Electric Bill Comparison
November 2025
Based on 1,000 kWh of  Electric Sales

Notes:
1. This comparison is compiled using information for Retail Electric Providers (REPs) which is publicly available through the Power to Choose link on the Public Utilities Commission 
of Texas’ website. The monthly bills shown on this sheet are inclusive of all fixed (e.g. customer & metering charges) and variable charges (e.g. transmission & distribution charges).  

2. For comparative purposes bills shown are all fixed plans.
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Municipally Owned Utilities
Residential Electric Bill Comparison
November 2025
Based on 1,000 kWh of  Electric Sales
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Fiscal Year 2026 Southmost Regional Water Authority
Financial Performance as of  November 30, 2025
Water Plants 1 & 2 and SRWA Distribution
 SRWA Distribution to participating entities.

Gallons Total SRWA Distribution: 430,340,000       Gallons

Unit Cost of Water (1,000 gallons)
FY Ending 2024 (Audited)

■ BPUB WP I & II 1.22$        
■ SRWA 2.84          
■ Blended 1.74$        

(BPUB & SRWA)

1,319,986,000    
  Total Water Plants and SRWA Distribution:

SRWA
430,340,000

32.60%

WP #1
462,926,000

35.07%

WP #2
426,720,000

32.33%

Brownsville PUB 
406,396,000

94.44%

BND
9,037,000

2.10%
Los Fresnos 
4,126,000

0.96%

VMUD #2
10,781,000

2.50%
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025
Precipitation Levels 
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Fiscal Year 2026 Financial Performance
As of  November 30, 2025 
Mean Temperature Average
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FUND ORGN VENDOR
APPROVED 

BUDGET
OCT 

ACTUAL
NOV

 ACTUAL
BUDGET 
BALANCE

100 Operating Fund-Plant
2210 SCADA & Electrical Support Services 10,000         -            -            10,000         
2220 Power Production 48,120         -            -            48,120         
2410 Electric Engineering M&S ENGINEERING, LLC 1,252,504   1,338        -            1,246,166   

OSMOSE UTILITIES SERVICES, INC -               -            5,000        -               
2420 Electrical System Planning SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC 387,184       34,872     -            339,243       

ELECTRICAL CONSULTANTS INC -               12,869     -            -               
HORD, JAMES -               -            200           -               

3120 Water Plant I 15,000         -            -            15,000         
3130 Water Plant II 30,000         -            -            30,000         
3135 Resaca Maintenance HALFF ASSOCIATES INC. 119,041       25             -            119,016       
3140 Raw Water Supply 10,000         -            -            10,000         
3310 Water & Wastewater Engineering FREESE & NICHOLS, INC. 100,000       11,317     21,105     66,035         

HAZEN AND SAWYER, DPC -               1,543        -            -               
4115 Asset Management 35,798         -            -            35,798         
4220 Fuel & Purchased Energy Supply EXPERIENCE ON DEMAND LLC 11,595         -            1,760        9,835           
4310 Operational Support Services 1,135           -            -            1,135           
5110 Finance 20,000         -            -            20,000         

SUBTOTAL 2,040,377   61,964     28,065     1,950,348   

Subtotal O&M Funds 2,040,377   61,964     28,065     1,950,348   
YTD 90,029     

FISCAL YEAR 2026
BUDGET STATUS FOR THE

ENGINEERING FEES EXPENSE ACCOUNT
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2025



BPUB BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 70

FUND ORGN VENDOR
APPROVED 

BUDGET
OCT 

ACTUAL
NOV

 ACTUAL
BUDGET 
BALANCE

400 Capital Projects-Improvement
2420 Electrical System Planning ELLETT AND GAYNOR -               6,418        -            -               
3120 Water Plant I FREESE & NICHOLS, INC. -               -            9,773        -               
3220 Robindale Wastewater Treatment PlnFREESE & NICHOLS, INC. -               9,746        27,488     -               
3310 Water & Wastewater Engineering AMBIOTEC CIVIL ENGINEERING -               6,500        -            -               

CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC -               -            23,046     -               
TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. -               -            566           -               
FREESE & NICHOLS, INC. -               2,320        -            -               
HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC -               10,930     -            -               
HAZEN AND SAWYER, DPC -               9,807        -            -               

3315 W/WW Prj. Development PROFESSIONAL SERVICE -               200           1,152        -               
TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. -               845           1,145        -               
MILLENNIUM ENGINEERS GROUP INC -               -            1,816        -               
RABA KISTNER, INC. -               -            1,558        -               

405 Capital Projects-Improvement
3310 Water & Wastewater Engineering HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC -               10,930     (10,930)    -               

410 Capital Projects-Impact Fees
3310 Water & Wastewater Engineering HALFF ASSOCIATES INC. -               -            26,698     -               

Subtotal Capital Funds 2,700,000   57,696     82,312     2,559,992   
*Capital funds are budgeted on a per-project basis. T he CIP E ngineering budget is estimated based on actual prior year expenses. YTD 140,008   

Grand Total 4,740,377   119,660   110,377   4,510,340   

FISCAL YEAR 2026
BUDGET STATUS FOR THE

ENGINEERING FEES EXPENSE ACCOUNT
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2025
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B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S  M E E T I N G  |

Quarterly Report on GM/CEO 
Procurement Authorizations
4TH QUARTER-OCTOBER–DECEMBER 2025

01/12/2026 BPUB BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 89

Diane Solitaire

Purchasing & Materials Manager

Finance Department
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Drought Update

Jaime Flores

Water Resources Administrator

Raw Water Supply

January 12, 2026

Updated Presentation
G-IC Item #3c
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Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3

BPUB Drought Stage Meter

U.S. Combined ownership at Amistad and Falcon Reservoirs
January 3, 2026 = 27.4%
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51%
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Previous 3 Readings
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National Weather Service January to March 2026 Outlook: 
For the Lower Rio Grande Valley/Deep South Texas Region

• Warmer and drier than normal outlook is anticipated through the January-March 
2026 period. 

• Expect for cool/cold fronts and dry air intrusions to become more pronounced 
and frequent through February.

• Falcon International Reservoir remained near historic lows at the end of 
December. 

• Confidence remains near-certain (~100%) on total reservoir storage remaining 
just above record lows through March.
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Drought Response Stages
U.S. Combined Falcon Dam and 
Amistad Reservoirs’  Storage 

Stage 1 – Voluntary 

Stage 2 – Restrictions

Stage 3 – Surcharges

51%

25%

15%
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Stage 2 Triggering Conditions

Condition 1:  The level of the United States’ water stored in the Amistad and Falcon International 
  Reservoirs reaches twenty-five percent (25%), and/or

Condition 2:   Analyses of water supply and demand indicates the City of Brownsville/Brownsville 
  PUB’s annual water allotment may be exhausted; and/or 

Condition 3:   Line breaks, or pump or system failure due to hurricanes, flooding freezes and/or 
  some other natural or man-made cause will result in unprecedented loss of  

   capability to provide service; and/or
Condition 4:  Peak demands on the Brownsville PUB’s water distribution and/or treatment plants 

  are nearing capacity levels and will place a strain on the system(s); and/or
Condition 5:  Contamination of the water supply and/or transmission & distribution system due to 

  hurricanes, freezes and/or some other natural or man-made cause may result in 
         unprecedented loss of capability to provide service.
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Stage 2 Termination Considerations

• A hotter/warmer than normal outlook is anticipated during the 
remainder of Autumn 2025 and early Winter 2026. 

• Agriculture reservoir water demand to continue during Autumn 
months.

• Stability of Amistad/Falcon reservoir levels contingent on Mexico 
deliveries and precipitation in the watershed upstream of the 
reservoirs.

• In 2023 delayed rescinding Stage 2, three months after reservoirs 
levels reached above 25%, to observe the stability of the reservoir 
levels, drought monitoring predictions, and to prevent confusion in 
public communication and implementation.
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Drought Messaging
December 2025

WEBSITE
Drought Resources

46
visitors

SOCIAL MEDIA
8 drought-related content

8,187
Views

129
Interactions
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Drought Messaging
December 2025

Billboards

2
Locations

4
Billboards

208,162
Monthly appearances
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B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S  M E E T I N G  |

Election of Board Officers for 2026

Marilyn D. Gilbert

General Manager & CEO

January 12, 2026



B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S  M E E T I N G  |

Consideration and Possible Approval of Appointment of a 
BPUB representative to the Southmost Regional Water 

Authority

Marilyn D. Gilbert

General Manager & CEO

January 12, 2026



B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S  M E E T I N G  |

Consideration and Possible Action on Strategic Business 
Plan 2026-2030 Mission, Vision and Values

Mark Dombroski

Asst. General Manager/COO

January 12, 2026



Recess to Closed Meeting
TO CONSIDER MATTERS PURSUANT TO TEX.  GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 551 ,  

ET SEQ.



Closed Session Items
1. Meeting with Board's legal counsel for advice about contemplated and pending court and administrative 

litigation and on matters in which the duty of the attorney under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of 
Professional Conduct conflicts with Chapter 551 (Sec. 551.071) (Paul Gonzalez, Juan Pequeno), including 
but not limited to any item moved to closed session and the following:

a. Reports of local and special counsel, including regarding potential or pending litigation involving BPUB; and
b. Implementation of MOU with City and related matters. - Paul Gonzalez, Juan Pequeno

2. Presentation, Discussion and Possible Recommendation of Information upon Pricing of Purchased Power, 
Generation and Fuel and their Impact upon the Fuel, Purchased Energy, and Marketing Charge (Sec. 
551.086 and Sec. 551.072). - Miguel Perez

3. Presentation of Physical Security Risk Analysis and countermeasure selection (Sec. 551.076, 551.0761 & 
551.089). - Eduardo Martinez

4. Presentation and Discussion Related to Large-Scale Business Development Opportunities pursuant to 
Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 (Sec. 551.087, Sec. 551.086, and Sec. 551.071). - Jenica Russell



Reconvene Open Meeting



Consideration and Action on 
Closed Meeting Items

1 . C O N S I D E R AT I ON  A N D  P O S S I B L E  A C T I O N  O N  I T E M S  D I S C U S S E D  I N  C L O S E D  M E E T I N G  –



Consideration and Action on 
Future Agenda Items

1 .  D ISCUSSION AND/OR REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS



Adjournment
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